
1 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting Venue 
By Zoom 
 
Meeting Date 
Wednesday, 13 July 2022 
 
Meeting Time 
2.00 pm 
 
For further information please contact 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

Carol Johnson 
01597 826206 
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk 

 4 July 2022 

 
Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.  
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.  
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
  

The Sub-Committee Members are required to attend a private Briefing meeting 
at 1.45pm 

 
  

1.  APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE  
 
 
  
1.1.  Sub-Committee procedures 
 To receive introductions by the Chair and an explanation of the Sub-

Committee’s procedures by the Principal Solicitor.   
(Pages 3 - 6) 
 
  

1.2.  Application for a licence 
 To consider an application for a licence from Green Lizard Brew Co, Barn 

Business Park, Coedway, Powys, SY5 9AR 
(Pages 7 - 76) 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
NV – 12 Sept 2017 

POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
Licensing Sub-Committees – Procedural Guidelines for the conduct of 
hearings in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 (“the Regulations”)  
 
Introduction  
 
The four licensing objectives, as set out in the Licensing Act 2003 are:  

• The prevention of crime and disorder  
• Public safety  
• The prevention of public nuisance  
• The protection of children from harm  

 
Each application that comes before a sub committee of the Authority will 
be treated on its own merits and this licensing authority will take its 
decision based upon the merits of the application, taking into account the 
need to promote the four licensing objectives. This Authority will also 
have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and the guidance issued 
under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
1. The hearing will normally be held in public.  However, the sub committee 

may exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it considers that 
the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the hearing, 
or that part of the hearing, taking place in public.  

 
2. The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Licensing sub 

committee and cross examination will not be permitted except at the 
discretion of the sub committee if it is required to consider the application 
or representations. This is in accordance with Regulation 23 of the 
Regulations.  A party wishing to cross examine another party must make 
an application to the sub committee.  

 
3. The procedure at the hearing shall be determined by the sub committee, 

normally in accordance with the following guidelines.  
 
4. The sub committee shall appoint a Chairman.  
5. The Chairman will welcome everyone to the hearing and will introduce 

him/herself and the other members of the sub committee.  
 
6. The Legal Adviser to the sub committee will ask everyone present to 

introduce themselves and will explain the procedure to be followed. 
He/she will ask the applicant, if unaccompanied, if he/she was aware of 
the right to be represented. The sub committee will also consider any 

Page 3

1.a



2 
NV – 12 Sept 2017 

request made by a party under Regulation 8(2) for permission for another 
person to appear at the hearing as a witness.  

 
7. The Licensing Officer will present a report outlining the nature of the 

application to be considered, any relevant representations and policy 
statements. The sub committee may ask any relevant questions of the 
officer through their Legal Adviser.  

 
8. The applicant (or his/her representative) will be invited to put his/her case. 

The applicant may call witnesses to support the case provided that the sub 
committee have given permission to do so. The sub committee and other 
parties who have made relevant representations may ask any relevant 
questions of the applicant or of persons representing them. The sub 
committee should ask questions through their Legal Adviser.  

 
9. The Chairman will then invite those parties making representations to 

address the sub committee. The sub committee may ask relevant 
questions of those parties making representations through their Legal 
Adviser. The applicant or his/her representative may also ask relevant 
questions of those parties making representations.   

 
10. The Chairman will invite the applicant (or his/her representative), and any 

parties making representations, to briefly summarise their points if they 
wish.   

 
11. The sub committee may ask relevant questions of any party during the 

hearing through their Legal Adviser, but should refrain from any discussion 
of the merits of the case.  

 
12. The sub committee will retire with their Legal Adviser to deliberate in 

private. It if is necessary to recall any party to provide further information 
or clarification, all parties at the hearing will be asked to return.  

 
13. When the sub committee has reached its conclusion, the parties will be 

recalled and the decision will be announced to the applicant by the Legal 
Adviser to the sub committee, accompanied by, as appropriate, a 
description of any conditions which are to be attached to the grant of a 
licence and the licensing objectives that they relate to. Reasons will be 
given for the decision. That information will also be given to the applicant 
in writing as soon as is practicable and he/she will be told of any statutory 
rights of appeal that are available. In cases where a decision cannot be 
given at the end of a hearing, the applicant and those parties present will 
be notified of the decision within five working days.  

 
 

Page 4



3 
NV – 12 Sept 2017 

PLEASE NOTE:  
 

• Any person attending the hearing, who, in the opinion of the Chairman, is 
behaving in a disruptive manner, may be required to leave.  

• Late additions to representations and evidence will only be considered 
with the agreement of all parties present  

• The sub committee may allow a maximum period of time for each party 
to make all relevant statements in support of their written 
representations. The sub committee would request that all parties avoid 
repetition and keep the discussion moving in the interests of efficiency.  

• Decisions will generally be taken regardless of whether the applicant or 
those who have made written representations are present. All notices 
and written representations received from absent parties will be 
considered. However if a party is unable to attend a hearing due to 
unforeseen circumstances and would wish to be present, that party 
should contact the relevant Licensing Officer or Committee Clerk by 
telephone in order to explain the circumstances. In such a case, the sub 
committee may be prepared to adjourn the hearing.  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 Licensing Sub-Committee 13th July 2022 2pm 
 

Via ZOOM 
 
 
REPORT BY:  Natalie Jones,  Licensing Officer 
 
 
SUBJECT:   Application for a NEW PREMISE LICENCE at Green Lizard Brew Co, 

Barn Business Park, Coedway, Powys, SY5 9AR  
________________________________________________________________ 
 
REPORT FOR: DECISION 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. APPLICATION  
 
1.1 On the 18/05/2022, an application for a New Premises Licence was received 

from Rhys Jones for a Nano Brewery with tap room to operate out of the Barn 
Business Park, Coedway, SY5 9AR.  
 

1.2 A location map of the premises is set out at Annex A. Also included is area of 
note. There are also some photographs showing the location of the premise in 
context to some of the residential properties.  
 

1.3 A copy of the application and a plan of the premises are reproduced at Annex B.  
 

The proposed Premise Licence application describes the premise as a Nano 
brewery with a tap room onsite, as well as online sales. The sale of alcohol 
timings applied for are 12.00 - 23.00 Mon – Sun at the site, with 24 hours for 
online sales.  

 
1.4     The applicant & The Licensing Authority satisfied procedural obligations by 

consulting the Responsible Authorities and advertising the application in the 
Local Press. Photographic evidence was sent by the applicant demonstrating that 
the Notice was in situ.  
 

1.5 Please see Annex C for breakdown of the application showing the licensable 
activities and times applied for.  
 

1.6 Also included as part of Annex C is a table showing other Licensed Premises in 
the locality. This is for information only it should be noted that each application 
must be considered on its own merits. It is useful to note that although a premise 
may have very extensive times, these are maximum hours and not always 
utilised by premises licence holders to their full extent.  

 
1.7  The applicant has offered controls in the operating schedule to the application 

(box M) these are set out as clearly worded conditions at Annex E that would be 
included on any licence granted (where they are not already legal requirements).  

 
1.8 One of the controls that has been offered by the applicant is: 
 

Page 7

1.b



 ‘Installation of sound proofing including sound limiting device’ 
 

Clarification is sought from the applicant as to what this will involve to include it 
as a clearly worded and enforceable condition, should the licence be granted. 

 
2. REPRESENTATIONS 
 
2.1 Responsible Authorities  

 
There were No Objections from any of the Responsible Authorities. 
 
The Police, Trading Standards and Fire Service responded with “no objections”  
as did Environmental Health. Planning responded with no objections also, but  
indicated that the applicant should seek planning advice prior to any works  
commencing.   
 

2.2 Other Persons 
 

 Representations have been received from the public and the details of these 
representations are detailed and attached at Annex D. Most are residents 
located in the proximity of the premise site. (9) 
 

 A further objection was received from the Councillor for the area.  
 
2.3 Queries in relation to planning have been raised by a number of the objectors. The 

panel are reminded that Planning and Licensing are separate regimes  
 
The authorities’ Statement of Licensing Policy states: 
 

  It is strongly recommended that prospective licence applicants contact the 
relevant Local Planning Authority in advance of making a licence application in 
order to check, or seek advice on, any planning consents or any conditions 
relevant to the use of the premises. It clearly makes operational sense to ensure 
that planning and licensing are compatible 
 

  the granting by the Licensing Committee of any variation of a licence which 
involves a material alteration to a building would not relieve the applicant of the 
need to apply for planning permission or building control consent where 
appropriate.    

 
3. OPTIONS 
 
3.1 In determining the application for the Premises Licence, the Sub-Committee must 

take such steps as are considered appropriate to promote the licensing 
objectives; 

 
i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
ii) Public Safety 
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm 

 

Page 8



3.3      The Committee is considering the application based on the promotion of the 
Licensing objectives. They must not consider Representations or issues which 
fall outside the scope of the scope of the Licensing regime. Relevant extracts 
from the Home Office guidance  Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (publishing.service.gov.uk)  are listed below : 

 
 

  All licensing determinations should be considered on a case-by-case basis. They 
should take into account any representations or objections that have been 
received from responsible authorities or other persons, and representations 
made by the applicant or premises user as the case may be.  

 
  The authority’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. 

 
  The licensing authority may not impose any conditions unless its discretion has 

been exercised following receipt of relevant representations and it is satisfied as 
a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not necessary) that it is 
appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing 
objectives 

 
  It is possible that in some cases no additional conditions will be appropriate to 

promote the licensing objectives.  
 

  The 2003 Act requires that licensing conditions should be tailored to the size, 
type, location and characteristics and activities taking place at the premises 
concerned. Conditions should be determined on a case-by-case basis and 
standardised conditions which ignore these individual aspects should be avoided 

 
3.4 The options are to; 
  

a) grant the application as submitted by the applicant without modification, 
with the exception of the inclusion of mandatory conditions made under 
Section 19, Licensing Act 2003 (Supply of Alcohol) and those offered by 
the applicant at Annex E, including a suitably worded condition in relation 
to sound proofing/limiting, or 

 
b) grant a licence with modified conditions; or 
 
c) reject the whole or part of the application. 

 
 
4. DETERMINATION 
 
4.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application.  

Page 9

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



PHOTOGRAPHS OF PREMISE LOCATION 
 

 
FRONT OF PREMISE (excluding hairdressers to the 
right))  

 

Page 15



REAR OF PREMISE (adjoining residential property, 
Smithy Lodge)  

 
BEHIND PREMISE (Possible consumption area. 
Note – consumption is not licensable)  

 
GARDEN OF SMITHY LODGE (adjoining premise) 

Page 16



Possible consumption area just outside the garden 
boundary

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Annex E 
 

Conditions derived from operating schedule Box M completed by applicant: 

 

1 A CCTV system shall be installed and maintained at the premises which gives   
coverage to all licensed areas, entry and exit points. 

 
a. The system shall continually record whilst the premises are open and 

conducting licensable activities. 
b. Footage from the CCTV system must be capable of being recorded onto an 

easily downloadable format. 
c. Images recorded by the CCTV system shall be retained for a period of not 

less than 28 days and shall be provided to the Police or an authorised Officer 
of the Licensing Authority upon request. 

d. All images recorded by the CCTV system shall denote an accurate date and 
time. 

 

2 The premises licence holder will ensure that an age verification policy will apply 
to the premises whereby all staff will be trained to ask any customer attempting 
to purchase alcohol, who appears to be under the age of 25 years to produce 
(before being sold alcohol) identification bearing their photograph and date of 
birth. 

 

3 Suitable lighting is to be provided and maintained to outdoor areas of the 
premises to assist safe access and egress of customers 

4 The premises will join and effectivley participate in the local pub watch scheme 
as per the schemes guidance 

 
5 Plastic glasses will be used for all on-sales 

6 Children under the age of 18 are not permitted on the premises unless 
accompanied by an adult 

7 All litter from the premises will be collected from the immediate vicinity after 
closing each day 

8   sound proofing/sound limiting condition – wording needs to be clarified 

 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1.a Sub-Committee procedures
	1.b Application for a licence
	annex a
	PHOTOGRAPHS of location ANNEX A
	annex b
	annex c
	annex d
	Annex E - green Lizard






Minutes of the meeting


2022-07-13 Licensing Sub-Committee 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD AT BY 
ZOOM ON WEDNESDAY, 13 JULY 2022 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors J Ewing and H Hulme 
 

1.  APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE  
 

1.1. Sub-Committee procedures  
 

The Chair introduced the Sub-Committee and its Clerk. 
 
The Clerk to the Sub-Committee explained the procedures to be followed by the 
Sub-Committee. 
 
1.2. Application for a licence  

 
Premises – Green Lizard Brew Co. 
Applicant – Rhys Jones 
 
Representations made by: Gaynor Porter, Jennifer Maiden, Emma Rhodes, 
Steve Eccleshall on behalf of the Community Council and County Councillor 
Lucy Roberts. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the licensing authority’s position as outlined in 
the report [copy filed with the signed minutes].   
 
Rhys Jones advised the Sub-committee that the application was for a nano 
brewery with a small tap room. Sales would be mainly online but with some from 
the tap room.  In response to questions from the Sub-committee he advised that 
5 to 10 people could be accommodated on site and there would be no limit to 
what could be consumed.  In respect of a question regarding the planned open 
day and how numbers would be managed he advised that as a nano brewery 
they would be producing 300 litres per month and so could not accommodate 
large numbers of people. 
 
In response to questions from the public Rhys Jones stated: 

• Depending on the demand a portaloo could be installed 
• There would be no collection of alcohol after 11pm 
• Other locally sourced ciders, gins and ales would be available from the tap 

room.  The alcohol could only be consumed at the hatch in the tap room 
and nowhere else inside. 

• If planning permission was sought and approved a seating area could be 
provided.  However, people would only be tasting the beer and then buy 
more to drink at home. 

• He needs to future proof the business and he may want to apply for 
seating in the future. However, he was willing to lower the opening times. 

• He indicated he was happy to only open on Fridays, Saturdays, Sundays 
and Mondays and to reduce the opening hours. 

• He clarified that 600 litres per month would be brewed. 
 



2022-07-13 Licensing Sub-Committee 

In conclusion the public speakers expressed their concerns about the potential 
impact on them.  They were also concerned about what was proposed and that 
this was changing depending on who you spoke to or when.   
 
Rhys Jones concluded that he needed to get the maximum out of the business 
but also wanted to work with local people and was happy to change his 
application.  He advised he was happy that tasting only should be licensed, that 
no beer should be sold in pints, to close at 9pm and that there should be no 
drinking or seating on site. 
 
The Sub-Committee withdrew to consider, in private, the application and the 
evidence they had heard, with the support of the Clerk.   
 
On their return the Chair announced their decision.  In reaching the decision 
members took into account the relevant written and verbal representations.   
 
RESOLVED Reason for decision 
To approve the application with 
the following conditions, in 
addition to the normal licensing 
conditions: 
• No seating inside or outside, 
• Opening times: Friday, 

Saturday, Sunday and 
Monday 12pm to 9pm, 

• All sales of alcohol to stop at 
9.30pm excluding online 
sales, 

• No alcohol to be consumed 
onsite other than for tasting, 

• Tasting glasses should be no 
greater than 5 fl oz or metric 
equivalent, 

• All alcohol to be sold in 
sealed containers. 

The Sub-Committee were satisfied 
that the licensing objectives were 
promoted pursuant to the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 
 
 
The Chair thanked all for attending. 
 

 
 

County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 


